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“Placerville, a Unique Historical Past Forging into a Golden Future”
Development Services Department Staff Report
July 2, 2019 Planning Commission Regular Meeting
Prepared By: Andrew Painter, City Planner
Item#: 6.1
Subject: 88 Main Street - SPR 90-08-R3 - Amendment to an Approved Master Sign Plan

Summary Recommendation: Conduct a public hearing to consider an amendment (major
change) to the Planning Commission previously approved Master Sign Plan for SPR 90-08 for
the addition of two wall signs. Make findings then conditionally approve the request.
Project Description: This applicant is proposing a Major Change to the Master Sign Plan for the
previously approved Site Plan Review by the Planning Commission in 1990, as amended in 2010
and 2011. The request if approved would authorize the following:
1. Addition of a fifth and sixth sign in excess of the four total signs authorized by
Commission action in 2011.
2. Addition of 21.44 square feet of sign area for a total of 173.22 square feet, exceeding by
2.22 square feet of the total aggregate onsite sign area of 171 square feet authorized by
Commission action in 2011.
Business need is the primary reason for the additional signs and sign area, as signs would
improve public visibility of the business, along with advertising that a convenience store is
present onsite.
Table 1 is a list of all existing and the proposed signage for the Master Sign Plan program.
Table 1 – Existing and Proposed Signage

Existing or Proposed Signage
Existing Ground (Monument) Sign
Existing Pole Sign
Existing Pump Canopy Wall Sign
(north elevation)
Existing Pump Canopy Wall Sign
(east elevation)

Lighting
Internally illuminated
Internally illuminated
Internally illuminated

Sign Dimension and Area
6’-1½” x 7’-2½”
44.15 Sq. Ft.
8’- ¼” x 11’- 11¼”
95.75 Sq. Ft.
2’-9” x 2’-9”
5.94 Sq. Ft.

Internally illuminated

2’-9” x 2’-9”

Total Existing Sign Area:
Internally illuminated 2’-9” x 2’-9”

Proposed Pump Canopy Wall Sign
(west elevation)
Proposed Wall Sign on Convenience Internally illuminated 1’-6” x 10’-4”
Store (north elevation)
Total Proposed Sign Area:
Total Aggregate Sign Area:

5.94 Sq. Ft.
151.78 Sq. Ft.
5.94 Sq. Ft.
15.50 Sq. Ft.
21.44 Sq. Ft.
173.22 Sq. Ft.

Site Description: The 88 Main Street project site contents include an existing approximately
1,800 square foot convenience market building, as well as two fuel pump islands with canopy,
parking, lighting, signage, a CMU retaining wall, landscaping, one ground sign along the west
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property line, a pole sign located adjacent to the eastern (Rector Street) property line, and curb,
gutter and sidewalk improvements along the Main Street parcel frontage.
The site is located within the lower Main Street area of downtown Placerville. Zoning for this
portion of Main Street is Central Business District (CBD). This area contains retail, retail
services, professional business offices and eating and drinking establishment uses. South and
uphill of the site are single-family residential uses on approximately 0.5 acre parcels and the City
Cemetery. Caltrans US Highway 50, a state designated Scenic Highway, is located north of the
site and is parallel to Main Street.
Project Data:
Applicant:
Property Owner:
Location:
Assessor’s Parcel No.:
Lot Size:
General Plan Land Use:
Zoning:
Applicable Regulations:

Michael Ford, All Sign Services
Abdul Hamid, Fuel 4 Less Corporation
88 Main Street
003-051-036
0.38 acres (16,553 square feet)
Central Business District (CBD)
Central Business District (CBD)
Placerville Zoning Ordinance: Section 10-4-9: Site Plan Review;
Section 10-4-17(H): Sign Regulations – Master Sign Plan

Vicinity Map:

Site Development and Master Sign Plan Background: Since the 1940’s the site has contained
a gasoline station. For many years the site was a Standard Oil, then a Chevron full service
station. In 1990 vehicle lube bays were converted into a convenience market under Site Plan
Review (SPR) 90-08 and Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 90-09 that established the architecture
and color scheme of a typical Chevron facility, along with a sign plan. SPR 90-08 permitted two
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signs for the site, an internally illuminated ground sign along the west property line with
approximately 46 square feet of sign area, and an internally illuminated pole sign along the east
property line. The pole sign cabinet of unknown area was removed in 2003 when Chevron
abandoned the site.
January 2010: The Commission conditionally approved an amendment to SPR 90-08. Approved
Master Sign Plan consisted of 75 square feet of sign area for one price sign and two pump
canopy signs.
November 2011: SPR 90-08 was amended a second time, modifying the Master Sign Plan with
the addition of a fourth sign, a pole sign with 96 square feet of sign area mounted at 36 feet in
height. Total sign area authorized was 171 square feet (75 + 96 = 171). Note: Of the authorized
total signs and sign area, four signs with 151.78 square feet of aggregate sign have been
approved and installed under City construction permit.
Applicable General Plan Goals and Policies: The project site is designated Central Business
District on the General Plan Land Use Map. To approve the proposed project, the Planning
Commission must determine that the request is consistent with applicable General Plan goals and
policies. Staff has identified the following goals and policies as most relevant to the proposed
project:
Natural, Cultural, and Scenic Resources Element
Goal I: To protect and enhance Placerville’s community character and scenic resources.
Policy 7. The City shall protect the visual character of scenic street and highway corridors.
Community Design Element
Goal A: To preserve and enhance the overall visual attributes of Placerville.
Policy 6. The City shall maintain and/or enhance the visual character of scenic street and
highway corridors.
Goal B: To protect and upgrade the visual and historical character of downtown.
Policy 2. The City shall promote the enhancement of commercial buildings and properties.
Goal J: To promote development of aesthetic and functional signage and reduce visual clutter.
Policy 1. The City shall only allow new signs that are appropriate in design and scale, while
making adequate provisions for business identification.

Zoning Regulations:
Major Change
Under Zoning Ordinance Section 10-4-9 (P), a “major change” to an approved Site Plan Review
is any change that would alter the appearance, character or intent of the approved site plan. Sign
modifications are listed under this section as an example of a major change.
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Major changes to an approved SPR may only be approved by the Planning Commission after
conducting a public hearing. The Commission is required to consider the criteria provided under
subsection (G) of the Site Plan Review Ordinance before it may approve, approve with
conditions, or disapprove a Site Plan Review application, including a request for a major change
to an approved SPR.
The following Site Plan Review criteria appear relevant to the business signs.
Section 10-4-9(G)5(a), (c), (d), and (e):
Signs:
(a) Wall signs shall be accomplished in continuity with the architectural concept. Size,
color, lettering, location and arrangement shall be harmonious with the building
design, and shall be compatible with approved signs on adjoining buildings. Signs
shall have good proportions.
(c) Materials used in signs shall have good architectural character and be harmonious
with building design and surrounding landscape. Wherever possible, signs shall be
incorporated within the building components such as fascias, and/or eaves.
(d) Every sign shall have good scale in its design and in its visual relationship to
buildings and surroundings.
(e) Colors shall be harmonious and used with restraint. Lighting shall be harmonious
with the design. If external spot or floodlighting is used, it shall be arranged so that
the light source is shielded from view.

Sign Regulations
A request that would deviate from the City’s Sign Regulations (Zoning Ordinance Section 10-417) as to the number of signs, aggregate sign area, sign height, etc. for a site requires an applicant
to submit a plan amendment to the Master Sign Plan along with application fees to the
Development Services Department for processing. Such plan must be approved by the Planning
Commission prior to issuance of any permit for signs. The request must include a statement of
the reasons for any requested deviations from the regulations or standards.
Sign Regulations for Wall Signs (Zoning Ordinance Section 10-4-17(G-5):
5. Wall Signs:
a. Wall signs shall only be permitted in non-residential zones, except as otherwise permitted
herein.
b. The area of a wall sign or combination of wall signs shall not exceed two (2) square feet
of sign area for each one (1) lineal foot of business frontage for businesses that have up
to fifty (50) feet of business frontage and an additional sixty-seven (.67) hundredths of a
square foot for businesses with street frontage greater than fifty (50) feet, not to exceed a
total aggregate area of two hundred (200) square feet.
c. In addition to the regulations of this Chapter, businesses which have more than one street
frontage as defined herein may place one additional (two maximum) wall sign on premise
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provided the combined area of the signs does not exceed the area set forth in Subsection
"b" above.
d. Internally illuminated wall signs shall have an opaque background and shall be designed
so that only the lettering or advertising copy is visible at night. Externally illuminated
signs shall utilize light fixtures which are fully shielded and designed to focus light only
on the sign surface.

Per Zoning Ordinance Section 10-4-17(H): Master Sign Plan, specific mandatory findings are
required by the Commission or City Council upon appeal when approving or amending a Master
Sign Plan. These are as follows:
o

When the request involves exceeding the maximum aggregate sign area permitted
under the Sign Regulations, a finding based upon a preponderance of evidence that
unique site characteristics, topography, business needs or other factors exist to
authorize greater sign area;

o

That the plan's contribution to the design quality of the site and surrounding area
will be superior to the quality that would result under the regulations and standards
of the City’s Sign Regulations; and,

o

That the proposed signs are compatible with the style and/or character of existing
improvements on the site and are well-related to each other.

Staff Analysis: Visibility of the project site from US 50 is limited by the trees along Hangtown
Creek and the Welcome To Placerville sign and support structure. Applicant business needs of
site visibility of their highway oriented use, the site’s location within the US 50 scenic highway
corridor, the General Plan goals and policies that address the design, appearance and character of
commercial uses within scenic areas, and City Sign Regulations are each important
considerations of the Commission.
Sign Area and Materials: The business has one business frontage totaling 50 linear feet; a
maximum of 100 square feet of total sign area would be authorized per the Sign Regulations for
a site with 50 linear feet of business frontage. The Commission’s Major Change approvals in
2010 and 2011 to SPR 90-08 included findings that because of limited visibility of the site from
US 50 due to trees along Hangtown Creek, and structures and other improvements located
between US 50 and the project location, warranted additional sign quantity and aggregate sign
area for the business need of this highway oriented land use. These site visibility factors continue
to exist. The minimal increase of 2.22 square feet over the Commission’s 2011 authorization of
171 square feet maximum aggregate sign area appears justified for business need. The additions
of two signs that utilize colors, materials and finishes that have continuity with the color scheme
of the business and compatibility with existing, permitted and installed signs under City permits.
They also are designed at a scale appropriate for their wall locations. Proposed signs are
therefore consistent with the Site Plan Review design criteria and Sign Regulations of City Code,
as well as goals and policies relative to business identification and visual character within
downtown Placerville and the US 50 Scenic Highway Corridor.
Environmental Review: The project involves the placement and use of on-premise signs for an
existing facility, therefore staff finds the request Categorically Exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), per Section 15311(a) of the CEQA Guidelines.
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Public Notice and Comment: Ten days prior to the hearing date, notice of this proposal was
mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project site; written notice was published in the
Mountain Democrat on June 14, 2019. No public comment was received as of the date the report
was prepared.
Recommended Action: Based on staff’s analysis of the project, it is Staff’s opinion that if
approved as conditioned, the request would conform to the City’s Zoning Ordinance as well as
the policies of the General Plan. Therefore, staff recommends the Commission take the following
action:
I. Adopt the Staff Report as part of the public record.
II. Make the following California Environmental Quality Act exemption finding for the
amendment to Site Plan Review 90-08-R3:
The project involves the placement and use of on-premise signs for an existing facility and
therefore is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
per Section 15311 (a) of the CEQA Guidelines.
III. Make the following findings for the SPR 90-08-R3 Major Change to Site Plan Review 90-08:
A. The project site has a Central Business District General Plan Land Use classification and
Zoning designation;
B. The existing convenience store with gas pumps is desirable for the general public
convenience, including the SR 49 and US 50 highway traveling public.
C. Based upon a preponderance of evidence illustrated and contained in the project’s public
record involving property owner business needs, along with limited visibility of the site
from US 50 due to trees along Hangtown Creek, as well as structures and other
improvements located between US 50 and the project site, these factors exist to authorize
under Zoning Ordinance Section 10-4-17(H) sign area in excess of the maximum sign
quantity and aggregate sign area provisions under the Sign Regulations.
D. The request as conditioned is compatible with the style, character and materials of, and
are well-related to existing Master Sign Plan approved signs by the Commission in 2010
and 2011 under the Major Changes to SPR 90-08, such that it will result in a
comprehensive design plan that is superior to that that would result under the regulations
and standards of the City’s Sign Regulations.
IV. Based on the foregoing findings, conditionally approve the third Major Change to SPR 9008, authorizing the addition of two new wall signs, signs five and six, as part of the Master
Sign Plan program for the 88 Main Street site, with total existing and proposed aggregate
sign area of 173.22, subject to the Conditions of Approval provided as Attachment 1.
Attachments
1.
Proposed Conditions of Approval
2.
Applicant Submittal Package: Site Plan, Sign Elevations and Construction Details
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Attachment 1
Conditions of Approval
Site Plan Review (SPR) 90-08-R3 Major Change
1. Site Plan Review shall be granted for the use as approved and conditioned by the
Planning Commission. The project shall be in substantial conformance to the plans
submitted and date stamped June 10, 2019, prepared by Sign Development Inc., unless
otherwise modified by the Planning Commission. Any proposed future change to the site
or modification to the application beyond what is authorized under this permit shall be
submitted to the Development Services Department for a determination of appropriate
procedures.
2. The permit shall run with the land, i.e. shall apply only to the project site at 88 Main
Street; it may not be transferred to another parcel.
3. SPR 90-08-R3 shall expire and become null and void eighteen months from Planning
Commission action, January 19, 2021, unless a construction permit for the improvements
described in the Major Change to Site Plan Review 90-08-R3 has been obtained prior to
the date of expiration.
4. A construction permit is required for all new signs. Three copies of plans, completed
application and fees shall be submitted to the Development Services Department,
Building Division for review.
5. All construction shall be limited to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday. No construction shall be allowed on Sunday, unless approved by the
City’s Development Services Department.
6. All Conditions of Approval shall be in addition to those established under Site Plan
Review 90-08, the Major Change approvals in 2010 and 2011, and shall be incorporated
as the Conditions of Approval for SPR 90-08-R3 by reference.
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Attachment 2. Applicant Submittal Package
From Michael Ford, All Sign Services
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